Dinosaur Merchant Bank Limited v. Bancservices International LLC Doc. 33

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION

DINOSAUR MERCHANT BANK LIMITED, )

Plaintiff, ))
V. )) Case No. 1:19 CV 84 ACL
BANCSERVICES INTERNATIONAL LLC, ))

Defendant. : )

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

This matter is before the Court on PtdfrDinosaur Merchant Bank Limited’s Motion
for Judgment on the Pleadings. (Doc. 1Boy the following reasons, the Court will grant
Plaintiff’s Motion.

l. Background

Plaintiff Dinosaur Merchant Bank LimitgéiDinosaur”) brought this action alleging
breach of contract, breach of good faith anddealing, and conversion against Defendant
Bancservices International, LLC (“BSI”). Desaur’s claims arise baf a contract (the
International Payment Services AgreementiBEA”) between Dinosaur and BSI dated October
13, 2017. Under the IPSA, Dinosaur engaged Bgrawide payment services for Dinosaur.
Dinosaur claims that BSI improperly withhe$8,469,718.26 in funds Dinosaur entrusted to BSI
for the transmission of money to purchase critien behalf of Dinosaur’s client. The
Complaint requests an award of $3,469,718.26 in compensatory damages, as well as punitive
damages, pre-judgment interest and post-judgmesrest; and attorney$ees pursuant to the
terms of the IPSA.

BSI filed a Counterclaim, setting forth alas for fraud, breach of contract, and

indemnity. BSI alleges that Dinosaur faileddtsclose to BSI information material to the

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/missouri/moedce/1:2019cv00084/171667/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/missouri/moedce/1:2019cv00084/171667/33/
https://dockets.justia.com/

transaction at issue that wouldve raised significant comptiee issues and may have caused
the transaction to be rejectby other involved parties.

In its Motion, Dinosaur argudhbat it is entitled to a judgemt on its Complaint directing
the return of its funds wrongly withheld by BShdaan award of expenses and attorneys’ fees.
Dinosaur further argues that the Counterclaimuld be dismissed for failure to state an
actionable claim. BSI opposes the Motion. (D&L.) Dinosaur has fitka Reply, in which it
requests oral argument on its Motion. (Doc. 3Zhe Court finds tht the pleadings are
sufficient to resolve Dinosaur’s Motion andlvherefore deny Dinosaur’s request for oral
argument.

Il. Legal Standard

“After the pleadings are closed—but eaglyough not to delayitd—a party may move
for judgment on the pleadings.” Fed. R. CivlR(c). A motion for judgment on the pleadings
should be granted when, accepting all facts plethbynonmoving party as true and drawing all
reasonable inferences from the facts in faxfdhe nonmoving party, the movant has clearly
established that no material issafdact remains and that the manas entitled to judgment as a
matter of law. Schnuck Markets, Inc. v. First Data Merchant Services C82 F.3d 732, 737
(8th Cir. 2017). As will be discussed belauwnotion for judgment on the pleadings is analyzed
differently depending on whether the motion seeksedts disposition or seeks to press a Rule

12 defense. Dinosaur does both in its Motion.

II. Facts
Dinosaur sets out its version of the relevantdan the Complaint. (Doc. 1.) BSI denies
most of those facts on the basis it has inswufficinformation to form a belief as to the

allegations. (Doc. 9.) The Court sets forta fbllowing summary merely to provide context to



the allegations and does not comsithem in ruling on the MotionAny material disputes are set
forth and discussed in tl@ourt’s analysis.

Dinosaur is a private company organized urride laws of the United Kingdom and is
majority-owned by a citizen of the State ofiN&ork. Under the laws of the United Kingdom,
Dinosaur is authorized to accept deposits, proerédit, give investment advice, and arrange
deals in investments, as well as provide payrservices. BSl is a limited liability company
organized under the laws of tBéate of Missouri and is a registd money services business.

On October 30, 2018Dinosaur enlisted the servicesB#I to assist it with a transaction
involving the purchase of Boscan crude oilebyhai asphalt company (Tipco Asphalt Public
Company Limited, hereinafter “Tipco”) from\éenezuelan petroleum company (Petroleos de
Venezuela, S.A., hereinafter “PdVSA”). tims instance, PAVSA intended to sell Tipco a
quantity of oit that was being stored aboard a egsthe Stena Surprise, against which a
prejudgment attachment had been entered by a Curacao Court. The attachment was entered
against PdVSA for the benefit of an Italiareegy company, Energy Coal, to satisfy a debt
PdVSA owed to Energy Coal that accrimiween 2012 and 2014. The attachment allowed
PdVSA to find a buyer for the oil rather than sgllit at a public auctiorso long as the sales
contract was for at least $17,348,645.

PdVSA and Tipco had previously entered int8ades Contract for the delivery of Boscan

crude oil, subject to PdVSAavailability. The Sales Conttset forth the “Particular

IA net of 380,225 barrels of Boscan crude altecontaining 42 U.S. gallons for a total of
15,969,450 gallons of oilSeeQuantity Certificate prepared by the Refineria Isla Curacao B.V.
dated February 10, 2018 (Doc. 17-1 at p. 14)yg@aanifest dated October 2, 2018 (Doc. 17-1
at p. 20); Bill of Lading from the RefinerialéasCuracao B.V. dated October 2, 2018 (Doc. 17-1
at p. 10).

3



Conditions of Sale” for the time period &dnuary 1, 2014 through December 31, 201Was
numbered SA144531 and signed by a reptasigr of Tipco on January 13, 2014.

Between October 20 and 22, 2018, an Escrow Agreement (Doc. 17 at pp. 21-25)
concerning the oil purchase was signed by remtasives of PdVSA, Tipco, and a Panamanian
law firm named De Jesus & De Jesus (iderdifis “Escrow Agent”). The Escrow Agreement
noted that PAVSA and Tipco agreed upon a purchase price of $23,468,931.86 for the Boscan
crude oil> A portion of the agreed sale prieetotal of $17,348,645, was be paid to the
Curacao Court to pay Energy Coal'sagtiment lien. The remainder of the $23,468,931.86
totaling $6,120,286.86 was to remain witle Escrow Agent.

To consummate the sales contract fer 380,225 barrels ofldetween Tipco and
PdVSA, De Jesus & De Jesus used Barnettt@lapank (an international financial institution
located and registered in the Commonitveaf Dominica) to deposit $23,468,931.86 with
Dinosaur orOctober 22, 2018 According to Dinosaur, the wiiastructions advised that the
purpose of the funds was for the further beneflDeflesus & De Jesus and that the purpose of
the funds were “cost of goods, Boscan crudsales agreement dated 1/1/14 cargo load per
vessel Mt. Stena Surprise with Bl4707-703-1-1." (Doc. 1 at 1 8.)

OnOctober 26, 2018Barnett Capital Bank instructed Dinosaur to originate a wire
transfer from its account withinosaur in the sum of $17,348,645 tunds to be sent to the
Curacao bank Banco di Caribe N.V. foethenefit of an account maintained there by
“Gemeenschappeljik Hof Van Justite, Curacaahjich is Dutch for Common Court of Justice,

Curacao (“Curacao Court”)d. at § 9. According tthe wire instructions the wire was for “Cost

2 See alsdoc. 17-1 at p. 4 (letter from PdVSA Tipco dated October 10, 2018 and referred to
as the “Payment Instruction”@nd Doc. 17 at p. 20 (“Form of Acknowledgment” dated October
22, 2018 from Tipco).

4



of gods [sic] sales agreement cargo loadvessel Mt. Stena suiipe [sic] with BL
14707/7031/1 Energy Coal Casdd.

Dinosaur reportedly engaged in a due dilige investigation lieveen October 26, 2018,
and October 30, 2018&eeDoc. 1 at p. 3-4. Dinosaur statthat it concluded from its
investigation that the requested $17,348,645 teanvgs for the purpose of lifting the Curacao
Court-imposed attachment and enabling Tipco ke f@ossession of the crude oil then stored as
cargo in the MT Stena Surprise. Dinosaur furitates that it disvered that PdAVSA was
subject to OFA€ sanctions in connectiomith any debt incurretty PdVSA after August 24,
2017. Dinosaur asserts that the Curacao Gatathment had occurred pre-August 24, 2017,
and therefore did not fall under the sanctions.

On October 30, 2018Dinosaur engaged BSI to transmit $17,348,645 using its
BANCwire product to the Curacao Court’'s accoainBanco di Caribe Bank pursuant to the pre-
existing IPSA (“Transaction”). Dinosaur states that, along with thepaiyenent instructions, it

provided BSI with the “fruits of its due diligea, including the cordict of crude oil sale

3The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OEAis under the U.S. Department of the
Treasury. The OFAC:
administers and enforces economic andersaehctions based on US foreign policy

and national security goals against targétedign countries and regimes, terrorists,
international narcotics traffickers, thosggaged in activities related to the prolifer-
ation of weapons of masssiaiction, and other thredts the national security,

foreign policy or economy of the Unit&tates. OFAC acts under Presidential

national emergency powers, as well ahatrity granted by spefic legislation, to

impose controls on transactions and freessets under US jurisdiction. Many of

the sanctions are based on United Nateomd other international mandates, are

multilateral in scope, and involve closeoperation with allied governments.
SeeU.S. Department of the Treasury, Abou tBffice of Foreign Asets Control (OFAC)
within the Office of Terrorism and Financial Intelligenbé&p://www.treasury.gov/
about/organizational-structure/offices/ pageffice-of-foreign-assets-control.aspast visited
December 2, 20109.



between PdVSA and Tipco, the escrow agreernetween Tipco and De Jesus & De Jesus, a
letter from De Jesus & De Jesus describirggditude oil transactiomand two orders of the
Curacao Court relating to the attachment of the crude oil cargo in the MT Stena Sutdriag.”
113.

BSI accepted the Transaction. At somenpdownstream in the chain of transfers
involved in the Transaction, eithBanco di Caribe or anothbank in the chain rejected the
payment and returned the $17,348,645 to BSI.NGvember 21, 201®inosaur requested that
BSI send the $17,348,645 to a different account maintained by the Curacao Court, for the same
purposes as the October 30, 2018 requ@3oc. 17-2 at pp. 3-4.) Odovember 29, 2018
Dinosaur directed BSI to candéle wire payment transfand to return the $17,348,645 to
Dinosaur.

OnNovember 30, 2018SI informed Dinosaur that it was retaining $3,469,718.26 and
returning only $13,848,926.74 of the $17,348,645 Dinokadrinstructed be returned to
Dinosaur. SeeDoc. 15-5 at pp. 2-3. BSI representedhis communication that it was entitled
to a 5% “transaction fee” of $867,429.63, and a 15% “escrow holdback” of $2,602,288.63 in
connection with the funddd. BSI noted:

We are continuing to examine the reasomghe payment rejection and continue to
be concerned that this payment has subjected us to substantial potential legal and
financial risk given that it warejected by the recipient baakd given that it involved
Petroleos de Venezuela, S.A. (“PdVSA”),etity considered padf the Government
of Venezuela and subject to various protinis and sanctions imposed by the United
States Office of Foreign Assets Control (“OFA@s well as variousecent corruption
allegations.

Id. at 2. While BSI expressed appreciationdinosaur’s assistance in investigating the
payment rejection, it stated that additional infatibn was needed. In particular, “one item we

need to receive is documentation from the Curacawnt that authorizes this payment given that

6



Payment Request BCB2117 was rejectdd.” BSI then requested “documentation from the
Curacao court that directs any payment from Tipco Asphalt Public Company Ltd (“Tipco”) to be
paid to the Curacao courtld. As further explanation faleducting a processing fee and

holding funds in escrow, BSI explained:

Also, in the October 10, 2018 “Payment tostion” delivered by PdVSA to Tipco,
PdVSA indicates that the purchase priceler the contract between PdVSA and

Tipco is USD $23,468,931.86. Accordingly, it appears that USD $17,348,645 of
the purchase price was needed to pay PdVSA'’s creditors and release the seized
cargo from the Curacao court. We aramining to understand what portion of the
USD $6,120,286.86 balance has been or will be paid to PdVSA, but any information
you can provide would be appreciated...

Id. BSI| added:

Upon our satisfaction that there are no dg@saclaims, losses or other liability
resulting from this trans#ion (after our confirmation tt we have received all
requested documentation to our satisfaction), we will remit to Dinosaur the
remaining escrow amount, less any amouetded to satisfy such damages,
claims, losses or other liability. If withsixty (60) days of the date of this
correspondence we have not reached sathkfaction for any reason (including
any failure by Dinosaur to deliver any aaidirequested supponiy documentation),
the then remaining balance of the escehall be remitted to BSI (or any BSI-
designated entity) and Dinosaur shaéao further claim to such amount.

Id. at 3.

In response, counsel retained by Dinosauailed a letter (Doc. 15-6) to BSI on
December 3, 2018, wherein BSI demanded redéithe “$17,348,645, minus applicable fees, by
no later than December 7, 2018d. at 3. Dinosaur’s counselrther disagreed with BSI's
imposition of the $867,429.63 transaction &l holdback in escrow of $2,602,288.63.
Counsel explained:

DMBL values its continued relationshipttvBancservices Inteational LLC. To

that end, DMBL shared, and will continuesioare, the results of its extensive trans-
action due diligence with you. We note thia underlying legitimate business pur-

pose of the $17,348,645 originated by DMBL fioe benefit of Gemeenschappellijik

7



Hof Van Justitie of Curacao, i.e., the @oao Court, was clear. The payment was
made to satisfy an order of that courtiproceeding related jodgements obtained
by PdVSA creditors. True, the recipient baajected the transach, apparently for
compliance reasons. We cannot state wittaggy why the recipient bank rejected
the transaction. We do not believe on thedatihe available information that the
transaction violated U.S. or other saos. As you may know, the Curacao court
has scheduled a hearing for Fridagcember 7, 2018, apparently to obtain an
update regarding the status of the transaction.

DMBL, like you, continues to inquire reghng the nature and purpose of the
$6,120,286 held by De Jesus & De Jesus. Pursuant to the escrow agreement
DMBL obtained from its client, and vich DMBL provided to you, De Jesus &

De Jesus is the escrow agent for Pd\&BW Tipco Asphalt, PAVSA’s counterparty
with respect to the Curacao court-manatyadsaction related toertain Curacao
court-attached PdVSA assets. The esagveement states that any amount in
excess of $17,348,645 (i.e. the sale amount imposed by the Curacao court) and the
actual sale amount paid by PdVSA’s coupgty (which resulted in the residual
$6,120,286.86) would be used to pay other PdVSA obligations upon PdVSA’s
written instructions. De Jesus & De Jesissert, in a letter that DMBL supplied
to you, that the residual funds would bediso pay attorney and courts fees.
DMBL continues to investigate this issue.

Notably, the Curacao court-requirrdnsaction involving the $17,348,645 does
not involve the residual funds currently held by De Jesus & De Jeksiiis. DMBL
has satisfied its anti-money laundering aadictions-related inquiries with respect
to the residual $6,120,286.86, it will execatetransaction related to these funds

Id. at 4 (Emphasis supplied.).
IV.  Discussion

Dinosaur argues that it is entitled to judgmhon the pleadings because BSI was not
entitled to unilaterally set a fee not providedlfgrthe IPSA and was not #red to unilaterally
retain funds for indemnification. Dinosautaathed the IPSA (Doc. 15-1), BSI's November 30,
2018 letter (Doc. 15-5), and Dinosaur’'s Decen$)e2018 letter (Doc. 15-6) to its Answer to
BSI's Counterclaim (Doc. 15-1). Additionally, Dinosaur attached a copy of the payment order

and supporting materials initially providedB&! by Dinosaur (Doc. 17), a modified payment



order (Doc. 17-2), as well @ammunications and other docurtgeprovided by Dinosaur to BSI
in connection with the Transagt (Doc. 17-1). With regard BSI's Counterclaim, Dinosaur
contends that BSI fails to pralé allegations that would supperclaim of fraud, breach of
contract, or indemnification.

BSI argues that Dinosaur cannot rely ondbeuments it attached to its pleadings to
support its Motion. BSI further contends tBRahosaur is not entitkéto judgment on the
pleadings as to the Complaint or Counterclaim, because BSI's actions were expressly permitted
under the IPSA.

A. Dinosaur’'s Complaint

In its Complaint, Dinosaur asserts claimsadach of contract, breach of good faith and
fair dealing, and conversion based on B8lithholding of $3,469,718.26 of the funds from the
failed Transaction.

When, as here, a party seeks a merits disppoof the dispute, a motion for judgment on
the pleadings provides “a meangdigposing of cases when theteraal facts are not in dispute
between the parties and a judgment on the meaiise achieved by fosimg on the content of
the competing pleadings,” and exhibits inamgied by the pleadings. Wright & Milldfederal
Practice and ProcedureCivil 3d 8 1367. A motion for judgment on the pleadings “only has
utility when all material allegations of fact aadmitted or not controverted in the pleadings and
only guestions of law remain to blecided by the district court.Stewart v. City of St. Loyis
No. 4:04CV885 RWS, 2006 WB89837, at *1 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 17, 2006) (quoting Wright &

Miller, § 1367).



1. Documents Embraced by the Pleadings

As an initial matter, the Court must determinhat materials it may consider in ruling on
Dinosaur’'s Motion. BSI argues that Dinosaur camebt on the documents it attached to its
Answer to BSI's Counterclaim, because BS$ hat admitted to the facts set forth in the
documents.

BSI accurately notes that Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 7(a) permits a reply to an
Answer only by court order, and that any allegjadi set forth in an answer are automatically
denied. SeeFed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)(6). BSI contendsatthbecause it has denied the allegations set
forth in the Answer by operation of Rule 8(b)(B)nosaur cannot rely on these facts to justify a
judgment on the pleadings. BSI contends that the only material facts that are undisputed
between the parties are the existence ®iBA and BSI's retention of $3,469,718.26 of the
rejected payment attempted under the IPSAalBji, BSI concedes “in good faith,” that the
terms of the IPSA as set forth in Dinosaur'shibit 1 to its Answer have been embraced by the
pleadings. Dinosaur responds that the Court magider all of the attached documents because
they are embraced by the pleadings.

When considering a motion for judgmenttbie pleadings, the Court may consider the
pleadings themselves, materials embraced by tedpigs, exhibits attached to the pleadings,
and matters of public record?orous Media Corp. v. Pall Corpl86 F.3d 1077, 1079 (8th Cir.
1999);see als®A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. MillerFederal Practice and Procedure:

Civil 2d § 1357, at 299 (1990) (court may consideattars of public record, orders, items
appearing in the record of the case, arkibits attached to the complaint”).

Here, there is no doubt that the IPSA (Doc. 184l) be considered as material embraced

by the pleadings. The IPSA is the agreement gawgtthe parties’ relatinship and is the basis

10



of the parties’ claims. Dinosaur attached the IPSA to its Answer to Counterclaim, and BSI does
not dispute the terms of the IPSA. (Doc. 31 at p. 6.)

The Court will also consider the payni@nder and supporting materials initially
provided to BSI by Dinosaur (Doc. 17), BSNovember 30, 2018 communication informing
Dinosaur it was retaining funds and providangexplanation for such (Doc. 15-5), and
Dinosaur’s December 3, 2018 communication td &$ecting to the retdion of the funds
(Doc. 15-6). These documents are all referemed&inosaur’'s Complaint and are central to
Dinosaur’s claims. Although BSI was not autonaticafforded an opportunity to respond to
these documents by virtue of Rule 8, BSI doesohct to the genuinesg or authenticity of
the documents. In fact, as Dinosaur notes iAiitswer, BSI stated thahe contents of its
November 30, 2018 communication “speak for theneselv (Doc. 9 at p. 8.) Thus, the Court
finds that these documents are integral e@@omplaint and will consider them in ruling on
Dinosaur’s Motion.

2. Dinosaur’s Breach of Contract Claim

Although the failed Transaction involved multipfgernational partie and institutions,
this matter does not involve factual disputesssues of international law. Instead, the issue
presented in this case is simply whetther IPSA allows BSI to retain $3,469,718.26 of the
funds from the failed Transaction. The mateiaaks agreed upon by tiparties—the terms of
the IPSA and BSI’s retention of the fundssgéther with the materials embraced by the
pleadings are sufficient to resolve Dinosaur’s breach of contract claim as a matter of law.

The parties agree that Missouri law gmaetransactions under the IPSA. “Under
Missouri law, a breach of coairt action includes the following essential elements: (1) the

existence and terms of a contract; (2) thatpifhiperformed or tended performance pursuant

11



to the contract; (3) leach of the contract by the defenjand (4) damages suffered by the
plaintiff.” Smith Flooring, Inc. v. Pennsylnea Lumbermens Mut. Ins. C&13 F.3d 933, 941
(8th Cir. 2013) (internal quotation marks and citation omitted).

Dinosaur argues that BSI breached the IR@¥n it notified Dinosaur on November 30,
2018 that the return of the failed Transactionds would be subject to additional terms.
Specifically, BSI stated thatwas deducting a 5% processing faed holding 15% of the funds
in escrow until BSI was satisfied there was nbiliy from the failed Transaction. Dinosaur
argues it did not agree to the proposed feesorow holdback and thtitese terms violate the
IPSA.

The Court next turns to the language of fR8A. Dinosaur argues that the only fee to
which BSl is entitled is that specified in 8 bf3the IPSA. That section provides as follows
regarding BANCwire fees:

Deposits received in our USD Bank account for payments:

Max. USD 30.00 per transaction

Min. USD 4.99 per transaction

% charge per transaction 0.3%

Dormant account 0.3% per month, min USD 50.00

Incoming wire fees USD 20.00
(Doc. 15-1 at p. 3.) Section 5.1 of the IPSAmpis the fee schedule thhange, but requires
advance notification by BSI as well as condgnDinosaur before a new fee schedule can be
imposed.Id. at 5. In addition, Dinosaur points ouaittg 1.6 of the IPSA provides that each
party shall be responsible for its own costs and esge except “as specifically set forth herein.”
Id. Dinosaur, therefore, argues thilaé only fees to which BSI entitled under the IPSA is $30,
a 0.3% charge, and an incoming wire fee of $20.

BSI first argues that Dinosaur has failegtead its performance @k obligations under

the IPSA. It states that, evént were properly pld, BSI's Counterclaim sefsrth a claim that

12



Dinosaur breached the IPSA. Second, BSI argusghk language of the IPSA shows no breach
of contract. Specifically, BSI contends tlia¢ provisions related to the “Net Settlement
Process” provide authority f@SI’s withholding of funds.

Section 2.3, titled “Expiration of Payment Orglg states that undeliverable payment
orders are deemed to have expired. This pronirequires the paying ipa (BSI) to debit the
amount of the expired payment order and credlit ihe originating payt(Dinosaur) “in the Net
Settlement Process on ttate of expiration.”ld. at 4. The “Net Settlement Process” is defined
as “the daily process under which the Pauieall net any and all amounts owing between the
Parties which include the amount of the paynad all BANCwire Fees (e.g., accounts payable
netted against accounts receivable) so thaah amounts result in a single amount payable by
one Party to the other Partyldl. at 3. Section 3.1 states tlilaé paying party shall perform the
Net Settlement Process at #rad of each business day andaassult, the Net Settlement
Amount due to the Daily Creditor by the Daily Debstvall be deposited in the Daily Creditor’s
account.ld. at 4. Section 3.3 governs “discrepantiaghe Net Settlement Process and
provides as follows:

Any challenges by th@riginating Partyto the Net Settlement Process and/or any

discrepancies in the Net Settlement Psscghall be reconciled in good faith by the

Parties on an immediate basis. Each Partyeageiher (i) not taeposit, or (ii) to

hold in escrow, any Net Settlement Amourdttis disputed by the other Party.

Id. (Emphasis supplied.)

BSI states that the provisions of Article 8d above require the s to work in good
faith to determine amounts owed between thégsafollowing an undelivetble payment order.
According to BSI, the Transaction was rejedbedause it potentially violated sanctions placed

upon certain individuals and compas in Venezuela. BSI statdsat the ongoing investigation

into potential international sanctions “could resulfines and penaltietgading to a dispute as

13



to how much of the failed traaction should be returned@inosaur under the Net Settlement
Process set forth in the IPSA.” (Doc. 31 a8)). BSI contends thalere is, therefore, a
discrepancy under the Net Settlement Proaass,'under the express authority granted under 8
3.3 of the IPSA, BSI has retained a portion of the fundis.”

The Court finds that Dinosaur is entitledjioigment on the pleadings to its breach of
contract claim. The IPSA does not authorizewlithholding of funds in the manner described in
BSI's November 30, 2018 communication. BSI dedddrom the failed Transaction funds a
“5% processing fee” ($867,429.63) and “heldescrow an amount equal to 15%”
($2,602,288.88). The IPSA provides for neithere Térms of the contract set forth the
permissible fees. Section 1.3 allows fiees in the amount of “Max. USD 30.00 per
transaction,” a “% charge per transactiof®&%,” and a fee of anmcoming wires of “USD
20.00.” (Section 1.3, Doc. 15-1 at p. 3.) Ténexno provision in the IPSA permitting a 5%
“processing fee” in the event of a failedrisaction or under any other circumstances.

Similarly, the IPSA does not permit BSI to tdlinds in escrow until BSI is “satisfied
that there are no damages, claims, lossesher éiaibility.” (Doc. 15-5 at p. 2.) Dinosaur
acknowledges that the IPSA includes an indeicetibn clause that would include any losses
and liabilities BSI suffers. (Doc. 19-1 at pp. 2D) Specifically, under § 10.3 of the IPSA, the
parties agreed to “defend, indemnify, and Hudgimless the other Party...from any and all loss,
cost, expense, claim, damage (including reasorstieney’s fees and costs at both the trial and
any appellate level) or liability suffered imcurred...arising from, caused by, or attributed
to...willful misconduct, fraud, intentional tort aegligence by the indemnifying party...” (Doc.
15-1 at p. 8.) This provision, however, doespermit BSI to withhold entrusted funds from a

failed transaction in mere anticipan of a potential claim or loss. To date, BSI does not allege

14



that an actual claim has been presented agamsthat it suffered a loss directly attributed to
the failed Transaction.

Additionally, § 10.4 of the IPSAs an indemnity provision #t addresses “Infringement
of Laws.” It provides:

Each party shall defend, indemnify, andchblrmless the other Party for any action,
or claim for any action, broughly third parties, inclugig without limitation any
Authorities, that derive from the infringemteor violation of tle applicable legal
provisions in the applicabjerisdiction by either Party alfor any third party hired

by the same to assist in its obligatiamsler this Agreement including without limi-
tation, those claims of an administrativejilciand/or criminainature, as well as

any responsibility or expense (including ateyis fees and legal costs at all trial
and appellate levels) relatemisuch claims or actions.

Id. Should there be future action by OFAC agaBSI as highlighted in BSI's November 30,
2018 letter to Dinosaur (Doc. 15-5), this prowisimay apply. Like § 10.3 of the IPSA, the
“Infringement of Laws” indemnification provision does not permit BSI to withhold entrusted
funds from a failed transaction in merdiaipation of a potential claim or loss.

Contrary to BSI's argument, the provisianfsthe IPSA regarding the Net Settlement
Process do not justify BSI's retiion of the funds at issué.lhe Net Settlement Process is
simply the daily accounting proceby which the parties are creatitor debited amounts related
to payments “and all BANCwire fees.” The Bi€wire fees are defined in § 1.3 as set out
above. Section 3.3 directs that any “discrepahsiesuld be resolved in good faith and that the
parties hold in escrow any dispdtamounts. When these provisi@me read together, it is clear
that 8 3.3 describes a procedure by which either mathematical errors or disputes regarding
BANCwire fees can be expeditiously resolvéihis provision cannot beonstrued as conveying
the right to unilaterally createés, new terms, or place fundsstrow in contravention of the

terms of the IPSA.

15



If a contract is unambiguous, “the terms @ioatract are read as a whole to determine the
intention of the parties and are givenittplain, ordinary, and usual meaninddunn Indus.

Grp., Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek12 S.W.3d 421, 428 (Mo. 2003).E]ach term of a contract is
construed to avoid rendering other terms meaningless. A constrtitat attributes a
reasonable meaning to all the préorss of the agreement is prefadr® one that leaves some of
the provisions without function or sensdd. (internal citations omitted). BSI’s interpretation of
§ 3.3 is unreasonable and would render the pavssof the contract gevning fees, expenses,
and expired payment orders meaningless.

BSI's argument that Dinosaur failed to pleadt it performed itebligations under the
IPSA also lacks merit. Dinosaur’s Complailiéges that, pursuant the IPSA, it “entrusted
$17,348,645 with BSI with instruction tcansmit the funds to the Curacao Court.” (Doc. 1 at
39.) It further states that BSI"'semuneration for its services waet forth in the contract and
failing to consummate the traaxgtion BSI was obliged to ratuthe funds” to Dinosaurld.

These allegations adequatelgad that Dinosaur performéd obligations under the IPSA.

BSI next contends that itsserted affirmative defenses and allegations in the
Counterclaim preclude Dinosaupfn obtaining judgment on the pleadings. BSI, relying on
Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventist Congregational CR&THk.2d 228, 230
(9th Cir. 1989), argues that an affirmative desfe raised in the answer bars judgment on the
pleadings because the Court mastept all allegations pled lblye non-moving party as true.

BSI asserted the following affirmative defenst® Complaint fails to state a claim upon which
relief can be granted; the Complaint fails toestatlaim because Dinosaumist the real party in
interest and does not have stany; Dinosaur is barred by the dooes of estoppel, laches,

waiver, and unclean hands; and Dinosaur is bdrogd recovery because it failed to mitigate its

16



damages. BSI also states affirmative defenslesant only to Dinosaur’s conversion and breach
of implied duty of good faith and fair dealing claims.

It is true that a defendantzswer or affirmative defenses may create a “material issue,
of fact” barring a judgment on the pleading®ee, e.g. Gen. Conference CpB87 F.2d at 230
(“if the defendant raises an affiative defense in his answer it wilsuallybar judgment on the
pleadings”) (emphasis added). None of thamfitive defenses raised by BSI, however, raise
material issues offct that would bar judgment on theatlings. Although a moving party
concedes the accuracy of factaliégations in the adversary’s pleading for the purposes of Rule
12(c), it does not admit conclusions of laltaestney 2018 WL at *2.

None of BSI's affirmative defenses predé a judgment on the pleadings. BSI's
defenses that the Complaint fails to state a clack merit, as Dinosaur&arly states a claim for
breach of contract. BSI alleges that Dinosauethtb mitigate its damages and that Dinosaur is
barred by the doctrine of laches, yet the breach did not occur until November 30, 2018, and
Dinosaur immediately demanded its money back.

The Court also finds that BSI's defense of unclean hands lacks merit. Under Missouri
law, the “unclean hands” doctrine daest bar a claim for money damagésnion Elec. Co. v.
Sw. Bell Tel. L.R.378 F.3d 781, 788 (8th Cir. 2004) (citinarvin E. Nieberg Real Estate Co.
v. Taylor—Morley—Simon, Inc867 S.W.2d 618, 626 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)). In this vein,
Missouri courts have found that a defendant mayaiee the equitable defense of unclean hands
when a plaintiff is seeking the legal remedy oeamount allegedly owed in a breach of contract
dispute. Howard v. Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Cp2015 WL 5021768, at *9 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 24, 2015)

(rejecting an unclean hands affirmative defensengdhat equitable defenses are only available

17



when equitable remedies are sought). Tthesdoctrine of unclean hands does not bar
Dinosaur’s claim for money damages pansuto BSI's bredt of the IPSA.

As to the Counterclaim, BSI contends thatallegations demonstie that Dinosaur did
not perform its obligations unddre IPSA. BSI refers to itdaim that Dinosaur failed to
provide “material information” rgarding the parties to the trasion. (Doc. 31 at p. 15.) This
claim fails for two reasons. First, the payment order and supporting documentation submitted by
Dinosaur (Doc. 17) reveal that BSI was in fact &maf of the identities dhe parties involved in
the Transaction, including the involvement of De Jesus & De Jesus as Escrow Agent. BSI fails
to identify the “material information” Dinosaur allegedly omitted. Further, even if Dinosaur did
omit material information, this would not justify BSretention of funds irclear violation of the
IPSA. Finally, 8 6.1 of the IPSA directs thgd]dditional, relevant information” and not
information that is “material” may be requestadBSI, although the IPSA does not describe
what constitutes “[a]dditionatelevant information.”

Accepting all facts pled by BSis true, BSI is in breach of the IPSA for retaining the
$3,469,718.26. BSI does not dispute that the IP@#Arols. The unambiguous terms of the
IPSA do not permit BSI to retain funds fronetfailed Transaction on the mere speculation of a
potential claim or loss. Thus, Dinosaur will gr@nted judgment as a ttex of law on its breach
of contract claim, and BSI will be directedriturn the entrusted funds to Dinosaur along with
interest, costs,m attorney’s fees.

As previously noted, Dinosaur also asserasnes of breach of good faith and fair dealing
(Count I1), as well as conversion (Couh} based on BSI's withholding of the $3,469,718.26
from the failed Transaction. Because the Chad found that Dinosaur &ntitled to judgment

on its breach of contract claim and Dinosaur requbstsame relief for all of its claims (the

18



return of the funds together withterest, costs, arattorney’s fees), the Court need not reach
these additional claims.
B. BSI's Counterclaim

Dinosaur next argues that BSI's Counterdlahould be dismissed because it fails to
state an actionable claim.

The distinction between a motion for judgnt on the pleadings brought under Fed. R.
Civ. P. 12(c) and a motion to dismiss brought urkekst. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) “is purely formal,
because we review [a] 12(c) motion undergtendard that governs 12(b)(6) motionsVestcott
v. City of Omaha901 F.2d 1486, 1488 (8th Cir. 1990). To survive a motion to dismiss pursuant
to Rule 12(b)(6) for failure to state a claim upsanich relief can be granted, “a complaint must
contain sufficient factual matter, agted as true, to ‘state a clatmrelief that is plausible on its
face.” Ashcroft v. Igbal556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) (quotiBgll Atlantic Corp. v. TwombJ\b50
U.S. 544, 570 (2007)). A plaintiffeed not provide spiic facts in suppdrof its allegations,
Erickson v. Pardysb51 U.S. 89, 93 (2007) (per curiarajt “must include sufficient factual
information to provide the ‘grountsn which the claim rests, and taise a right to relief above
a speculative level.'Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp17 F.3d 544, 549 (8th Cir. 2008)
(citing Twombly 550 U.S. at 555 & n.3). This obligatiorgreres a plaintiff to plead “more than
labels and conclusions, and a formulaic recitation of the elements of a cause of action will not
do.” Twombly 550 U.S. at 555. A complaint “musgirdain either direcbr inferential
allegations respecting all the material edgns necessary to sustain recovery usdeteviable
legal theory.” Id. at 562 (quoted case omittg@mphasis in original).

On a motion to dismiss, the Court acceptae all of the factuaallegations contained

in the complaint, even if it appears thattual proof of thoséacts is improbable,id. at 556,

19



and reviews the complaint to determine whethgealiiegations show that the pleader is entitled
to relief. Id. at 550 U.S. at 555-56; Fed. R. Civ. P)&a The principle that a court must
accept as true all of thadlegations contained in a complaingwever, is inapplicable to legal
conclusions.Igbal, 556 U.S. at 678 (stating “[tlhreadbareitals of the elements of a cause of
action, supported by mere conclusory statemeiatsiot suffice”). Although legal conclusions
can provide the framework for a complaingymust be supported ffgctual allegationsld. at
679. The plausibility of the plaintiff's claim is reviewed “as a whole, not the plausibility of each
individual allegation.” Zoltek Corp. v. Structural Polymer Groug92 F.3d 893, 896 n.4 (8th
Cir. 2010).

1. Fraud

In Count | of its Counterclaim, BSI asseatfraud claim. BSI alleges that Dinosaur
“knew that the Transaction inwad a party or parties that gneause the Transaction to be
rejected.” (Doc. 10 at p. 4.) BSI requestmdges in the amount obt less than $75,000, in
addition to pre-judgment and postigment interests and costs.

Dinosaur argues that BSI fails to allegeuftavith particularity and, in the alternative,
that BSI's allegations fatb state a claim.

The elements of a fraud claim are: “(1) a esygntation; (2) its falsit (3) its materiality;
(4) the speaker’s knowledge of its falsity or igna@awf its truth; (5) thepeaker’s intent that it
should be acted on by the person and in the nmmiaeasonably contempkd; (6) the hearer’s
ignorance of the falsity of the representation;t{ié hearer’s reliance dghe representation being
true; (8) the hearer’s right to rely thereand (9) the hearer’s coerguent and proximately

caused injury.”Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N2&0 S.W.3d 758, 765 (Mo. 2007)

20



(en banc). In a case of concealment or nondiscy “a party’s silencia the face of a legal
duty to speak replaces the first elemnéme existence a representation.1d.

Rule 9(b) requires a party alleging frauchiistake to “state with particularity the
circumstances constituting fraud or mistak€&d. R. Civ. P. 9(b). “This particularity
requirement demands a higher degree otedtian that required for other claimdJ:S. ex rel.
Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartlan@s F.3d 914, 916 (8th Cir. 2014) (quoting
United States ex rel. Costner v. United Sta®d§ F.3d 883, 888 (8th Cir. 2003)). “[T]o satisfy
Rule 9(b)’s particularity requireent, ‘the complaint must plead such facts as the time, place,
and content of the defendant’ssia representations, as wellthe details of the defendant’s
fraudulent acts, including when the acts occurred, who engaged in them, and what was obtained
as a result.”ld. at 916-17 (quoting).S. ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., |dell F.3d 552, 556
(8th Cir. 2006)). “Put another way, the comiptanust identify the ‘who, what, where, when,
and how’ of the alleged fraud.Joshj 441 F.3d at 556 (quotingostner 317 F.3d at 888).

BSI claims it has set forth allegations sufficient to state a claim for both affirmative fraud
and fraudulent nondisclosure. Specifically, Bakes$ that Dinosaur affirmatively represented
that the transmission of $17,348,645 did not invelug parties that would cause it to be
rejected. BSI further alleges that Dinosaur failed to disclose “the trtiespt the transaction
and the involvement of a Panama law firnci@umvent the Venezuelan court order that
required payment through a different escrow afef@oc. 31 at p. 13.) BSI states that the
alleged fraud occurred in Dinosaur’'s OctoB8, 2018 instructions (Doc. 17 at p. 3) for
transmission.ld. at p. 15. BSI further questions whyetRanama law firm of De Jesus & De
Jesus was to receive a sum in excess of six miladlars to act as escrow agent. (Doc. 10 at p.

2))

21



BSI claims that Dinosaur had superior knadge and access to the information regarding
the Transaction that was material to BSkxidion to accept the Transaction, and had a duty to
disclose the informationBSI states it reasonably relied the information supplied by
Dinosaur, as the originating party for the Tsaction. Finally, BSalleges it was damaged by
Dinosaur’s fraudulent misrepresentation and nondisptasuthat other cliets have declined to
do business with BSI or have demanded termsféessable to BSI due to concerns for possible
international sanctions.

The Court finds that BSI fails to state a fraud claim. BSI alleges that Dinosaur’s October
30, 2018 instructions for transmission conél the alleged fraudulent statement or
nondisclosure. Dinosaur attachée instructions for trangssion as well as supporting
documentation to its Answer. (Doc. 17.) These documents explicitly described De Jesus & De
Jesus’ role as Escrow Agametween PDVSA and TipcdseeEscrow Agreementd. at pp. 21-

25. Importantly, the payment requested by Dinogiainot include the escrow fee for De Jesus

& De Jesus, rather it was limited to the $17,348 @&chment entered by the Curacao Court for
the benefit of Energy Coal S.p.A., and agaPdVSA. Additionally, Dinosaur’s responsive
communication reflected a similar concern about the six million dollars held for the benefit of De
Jesus & De Jesus. Inresponding to B&tiscern, Dinosaur stated “it will execute no

transaction related to these funds” until it “lsasisfied its anti-money laundering and sanctions-
related inquiries with respect to thesidual $6,120,286.86.” (Doc. 15-6 at p. 4.)

BSI argues that Dinosaur cannot rely on the documents it attached to its Answer because
“BSI has not admitted any of the facts set fortinosaur’s exhibits, and they therefore remain
in dispute.” (Doc. 31 at p. 14.) As preusly discussed, the pagmt instructions and

supporting documentation are necessarily embrbgete pleadings and BSI does not dispute

22



their accuracy. Ignoring these documentsannection with Dinosaur’s Motion would only
result in needless delay. Dinosaur is entittefidgment as a matter of law on Count I.

2. Breach of Contract

In Count Il of the Counterclaim, BSI assertsraach of contract clai. BSI alleges that
Dinosaur breached the IPSA by failing to provide “material information” regarding the
Transaction pursuant to § 1.4. (DA@ at p. 5.) BSI further allegehat it requested “material
and relevant information regarding the Transaction” from Dinosaur after the Transaction was
rejected, which Dinosaur fadeto provide in violatiorof § 7.2 of the IPSA.

Section 1.4 provides that Dinosaur shatiyide information as may be required for
payment orders by BSI in accordance with 8 6.1. Section 6.1, titled “Payment Order Content,”
sets out the information Dinosannust provide to BSI in each payment order. This section
contains a list of basic information—such as #mount of the transfesiccount number, and
name and address of the benetigi—that is required to exeeuthe payment order. (Doc. 15-1
at p. 5.) BSI fails to state a claim for breadtg 1.4. The paymentder provided all of the
relevant information necessary to executeTitasaction. BSI does npbint to any items
enumerated in 8§ 6.1 that Dinosaur failed to provide. Further, the IPSA does not provide for
damages in the event a party failed to provide information pursuant to 88 1.4 and 6.1.

Section 7.2 of the IPSA, titled “Inquiries by Aotities,” states in relevant part that “in
case of investigations by any competent autherercising audit, reeiw, regulatory, judicial,
or legal power over a Party,” the parties agregrtvide each other withmutual assistance in
such investigations and to supjgch other, with priowritten intervention of the Authority or
legal order, any Records related talsuequirements of such Authorityld. at p. 6. This

provision additionally requires the parties to mfevestigations of their own employees or

23



agents to discover possible partatipn in illegal activities the dat# any given payment order.
Id.

BSI’s allegations fail to state a claim foolation of § 7.2 because BSI does not assert
that a “competent authority” ever initiated ianestigation. Similarly, BSI does not allege
Dinosaur failed to cooperate in an investigatof an employee accuseflengaging in illegal
activities. Thus, Dinosaur is entitledjtalgment as a matter of law on Count 1.

3. Indemnity

In Count Ill, BSI states that § 10 requif@mosaur to indemnify BSI from any damages
and attorney’s fees it incurred asesult of the breach of the IPSAfringement of laws, willful
misconduct, fraud, intentional todr negligence of Dinosaur. (DotO at p. 6.) BSI alleges that
it has incurred damages and attorney’s fees “as a result of Dinosaur’s breach of the IPSA, willful
misconduct, fraud, negligence and pbksinfringement of laws inelation to the Transaction.”
Id.

The Court has found that BSI fails to statdaam for fraud or brezh of contract. As
such, BSI's current claim for indemnity based@inosaur’s breach of the IPSA or fraud must
fail. Further, BSI has not pled that anyrdhparty has made a claim against it for which
Dinosaur is obligated to providedemnification to BSI. Consequity, Count Ill fails to state a
claim against Dinosaur; and Diras is entitled to judgment asmatter of law on this claim.

Accordingly,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiff Dinosaur Meehant Bank Limited’s Motion
for Judgment on the Pleadings (Doc. 18)risnted. Dinosaur shall submit documentation

supporting its request for attorneys’ fees axgeases, along with a proged judgment, no later

24



thanDecember 20, 2019A separate judgment in favor Bfaintiff consistent with this

Memorandum and Order will issue.

/s/ Abbie Crites-Leoni
ABBIE CRITES-LEONI
UNITEDSTATESMAGISTRATE JUDGE

Dated this & day of December, 2019.

25



